treated sewage or wastes into a stream tributary to a lake upon the written permission of the state department of health and the state

150 conservation commission.

Approved April 1, 1949.

# CHAPTER 80

### PRACTICE OF CHIROPODY

S. F. 306

AN ACT to amend chapters one hundred forty-seven (147), one hundred forty-eight (148), and one hundred forty-nine (149), Code 1946, relating to the practice of podiatry in the state of Iowa; to change the name from podiatry to chiropody wherever the same appears therein; and the name of the practitioners from podiatrist to chiropodist; to strike sub-section four (4) of section one hundred forty-nine point three (149.3), Code 1946; to substitute the word four in place of the word three in sub-section two (2) of section one hundred forty-nine point four (149.4), Code 1946; and providing for itinerant chiropodist; and providing for an educational program, or clinic, or its equivalent.

Be It Enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Iowa:

- SECTION 1. Chapter one hundred forty-seven (147), Code 1946, is hereby amended by striking the word podiatry wherever the same appears therein, and inserting in lieu thereof, the word chiropody.
- SEC. 2. Chapter one hundred forty-seven (147), Code 1946, is hereby amended by striking the word podiatrist wherever the same appears, therein, and inserting in lieu thereof, the word chiropodist.
- SEC. 3. Section one hundred forty-seven point seventy-five (147.75), Code 1946, is hereby amended by striking the word "or" in the third line thereof, and inserting after the words "itinerant cosmetologist" in the third line thereof, the following: "or itinerant chiropodist".
- SEC. 4. Section one hundred forty-seven point seventy-five (147.75), Code 1946, is hereby amended by striking the word "or" in the seventh line thereof, and inserting after the comma in the eighth line thereof, the following words: "or chiropody".
- SEC. 5. Section one hundred forty-seven point seventy-six (147.76), Code 1946, is hereby amended by striking out the word "or" in the third line thereof, and inserting after the word "cosmetologist" in the fourth line thereof, the words "or itinerant chiropodist".
- SEC. 6. Section one hundred forty-seven point seventy-seven (147.77), Code 1946, is hereby amended by striking out the word "or" in the fourth line thereof, and inserting before the word "for" in the fifth line thereof, the following: "or licensed chiropodist". Also amend said section by inserting the words "itinerant chiropodist", before the word "or" in the twelfth line thereof.
- 1 SEC. 7. Section one hundred forty-seven point seventy-eight 2 (147.78), Code 1946, is hereby amended by inserting after the word "surgeon," in the fourth line thereof, the word "chiropodist,".

- SEC. 8. The law, as it appears in subsection eight (8) of section one hundred forty-seven point eighty (147.80), Code 1946, is hereby amended by inserting the words "itinerant chiropodist," after the comma in the third line of said subsection eight (8).
- SEC. 9. Chapter one hundred forty-eight (148), Code 1946, is hereby amended by striking the word "podiatry" wherever the same appears therein, and inserting in lieu thereof the word "chiropody".
- SEC. 10. Chapter one hundred forty-eight (148), Code 1946, is hereby amended by striking the word "podiatrist" wherever the same appears therein, and inserting in lieu thereof the word "chiropodist".
  - SEC. 11. Chapter one hundred forty-nine (149), Code 1946, is hereby amended by striking the word "podiatry" wherever the same appears therein, and inserting in lieu thereof the word "chiropody", and by striking the word "podiatric" wherever the same appears therein and inserting in lieu thereof the word "chiropodic".
- SEC. 12. Chapter one hundred forty-nine (149), Code 1946, is hereby amended by striking the word "podiatrist" wherever the same appears therein and inserting in lieu thereof the word "chiropodist".
- SEC. 13. The law, as it appears, in section one hundred forty-nine point three (149.3), Code 1946, is hereby amended by striking therefrom all of subsection four (4).
- SEC. 14. The law, as it appears, in section one hundred forty-nine point four (149.4), Code 1946, is hereby amended by striking the word "three" in the fourth line of subparagraph one (1) of said section, and inserting in lieu thereof the word "four".

Approved April 13, 1949.

## CHAPTER 81

#### LICENSING OF NURSES

### H. F. 300

- AN ACT to amend sections one hundred forty-seven point sixteen (147.16), one hundred forty-seven point nineteen (147.19), one hundred forty-seven point eighty (147.80), one hundred forty-seven point one hundred seven (147.107) and chapter one hundred fifty-two (152); to repeal sections one hundred fifty-two point one (152.1), one hundred fifty-two point two (152.2), one hundred fifty-two point three (152.3), one hundred fifty-two point four (152.4) and to enact new sections in lieu thereof; Code 1946, all relating to the qualification and term of nurse examiners, the practice of nursing, the licensing of persons to practice nursing, and the license fee required under reciprocal agreements.
- Be It Enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Iowa:
  - 1 SECTION 1. That section one hundred forty-seven point sixteen 2 (147.16), Code 1946, is amended by striking the period (.) at the
- 3 end of said section and adding thereto, the following: ", except nurse